Jonesfield Township Meeting Minutes

June 12, 2023

PRESENT: Brown, Stanley, Parker, Nock and Foye

ABSENT: None

GUESTS: Jacob Polzin, Jonesfield Township Deputy

- I. Pledge of Allegiance
- II. Public Comment None.
- III. Call to Order of the Jonesfield Township Board meeting Supervisor Brown called the regular board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
- IV. Additions to Agenda Add a line item to Section VI for Deputy Polzin to make a police report.
- V. Approval of meeting minutes from the May 15, 2023 Board Meeting. Trustee Nock made a motion to approve the meeting minutes. Treasurer Parker second. Carried.

VI. Reports:

- a. Treasurers Report General Fund -\$185,588.26; Trash Fund \$55,899.16; Police Fund \$79,154.74; Water Fund \$310,456.14; Wind Energy Fund \$8,476.22; ARPA Fund \$69,928.66. Motion made by Treasurer Parker to accept Treasurer's report. Clerk Stanley second. Carried.
- Scott Crofoot Zoning and Code Enforcement Due to meeting date change,
 Scott was not present. Clerk Stanley distributed a copy of Scott's Monthly
 Building Permit Report to the board members for their review.
- c. Police Report Deputy Polzin Jacob informed the board of the recent police activity in the area. Nothing major to report.
- VII. Reports: Planning Commission, Waste Authority, Saga (GIS)
 - a. Planning Commission No report
 - b. Waste Authority No report
 - c. Saga (GIS) No report
 - VIII. Informational Items:

a. Saginaw County Road Commission quote for Fenmore Road upgrade – Supervisor Brown informed the board that he has asked the Saginaw County Road Commission for a quote to upgrade Fenmore Road from M-46 south to Ederer Road. There will need to be ditch work, upgraded culverts also.

IX. Discussion Items:

- a. Sidewalk repairs around hall completed Supervisor Brown informed Board that the sidewalk repair work has been completed. Very satisfied with repairs.
- b. Roundtable for the good of the township None.

X. Action Items:

- a. Motion to pay the bills: General Fund \$8,036.05; Police Fund \$258.00; Trash Fund \$4,107.83; ARPA Fund \$0.00; Wind Energy Fund \$4,354.50; Water Fund \$0.00. Total bills \$16,756.38. Treasurer Parker made motion for bills to be paid. Clerk Stanley second. Carried.
- XI. Extended Public Comment None.
- XII. Next Meeting: Monday, July 17, 2023 @ 7:00 p.m.
- XIII. Motion made by Treasurer Parker to adjourn meeting at 7:36 p.m. Second by Clerk Stanley. Carried.

Signed,

Marcia J. Stanley
Jonesfield Township Clerk